Connecticut Department of

Energy & Environmental Protection

Bureau of Materials Management & Compliance Assurance
Water Permitting & Enforcement Division

MS4 Annual Report GPPU USE ONLY
Transmittal Form App #:

For the General Permit to Discharge Stormwater |Poc#:
from Small Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Check #:
Systems (MS4) .

Print or type unless otherwise noted. Please submit this

completed transmittal form, fee, and the MS4 Annual Report as Erogram:iStormwatenRenmits

indicated at the end of this form.

PartI: Annual Report General Information

1. Reporting Period (Calendar Year). 2020

2. Provide the registration number for the existing general permit registration: GSM000117

3. Registrant Type (check one): Fees
[ state institution/agency $375.00 [713]
X federal institutionfagency $375.00 [713]
] municipality $187.50 [713]

4.  Municipality name or Municipality name where institution is located: Groton

The annual report will not be processed without the fee. The fee shall be non-refundable and shall be paid by
check or money order to the Department of Energy and Environmental Protection (DEEP) or by such other
method as the commissioner may allow.

Part ll: Registrant Information

1. Registrant (Name of Municipality or State or Federal Institution/Agency). NAVAL SUBMARINE BASE

NEW LONDON

Mailing Address: Route 12 & Crystal Lake Road

City/Town: Groton State: CT Zip Code:; 08345
Business Phone: 860-694-5191 ext.:

Contact Person: Christopher Koproski Phone: 860-694-5191 ext.

*E-mail: christopher.koproski@navy.mil

*By providing this e-mail address you are agreeing lo receive official correspondence from DEEP, at this electronic
address, concerning the subject registration. Please remember to check your security settings to be sure you can
receive e-mails from “ct.gov” addresses. Also, please notify DEEP if your e-mail address changes.

DEEP-WPED-REG-021A 10f3 Rev. 1/3018



Part li: Registrant Information {continued)

2. Billing contact, if different than the registrant.
Name:
Mailing Address:

City/Town: State: Zip Code:
Business Phone: ext.:

Contact Person: Phone: ext.
E-mail:

3. Primary contact for departmental correspondence and inquiries, if different than the registrant.
Name:

Mailing Address:

City/Town: State: Zip Code:
Business Phone: ext.:

Contact Person: Phone: ext.
*E-mail:

*By providing this e-mail address you are agreeing {o receive official correspondence from DEEP, at this electronic
address, concemning the subject registration. Please remember to check your security settings to be sure you can
raceive e-mails from “ct.gov” addresses. Also, please notify DEEP if your e-mail address changes.

4. Engineer(s) or other consuitant{s) employed or retained to assist in preparing the annual report.
[0 Check here if additional sheets are necessary, and label and attach them to this sheet.
Name:

Mailing Address:

City/Town; State: Zip Code:
Business Phone: ext.:

Contact Person: Phone: ext.
E-mail:

Service Provided:

5. [0 Check here if there are adjacent towns or other entities with which implementation of the Stormwater
Management Plan is coordinated for a portion of the subject MS4. If so, provide the names of such
towns or entities:

DEEP-WPED-REG-021A 2of3 Rev. 1/30/18



Part lll: Registrant Certification

The registrant and the individual(s) responsible for actually preparing the annual report must sign this part. [If the
registrant is the preparer, please mark N/A in the spaces provided for the preparer.]

“| have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this document and all
attachments thereto, and | certify that based on reasonable investigation, including my inquiry of the
individuals responsible for obtaining the information, the submitted information is true, accurate and complete
to the best of my knowledge and belief.

| certify that this annual report transmittal is on complete and accurate forms as prescribed by the
commissioner without alteration of the text.

| certify that the following public notice requirements have been met.

X1 Annual Report Availability: At least forty-five (45) days prior to submission of each Annual Report to DEEP,
pursuant to Section 4(d}3) of the MS4 General Permit, each permittee shall make available for public review and
comment a draft copy of the complete Annual Report. Comments on the Annual Report may be made to the
permitiee and are not submitied to DEEP. Reasonable efforts to inform the public of this document shall be
undertaken by the permittee. Such draft copies shall be made avallable electronically on the permittes’s website for
public inspection and copying, consistent with the federal and state Freedom of Information Acts, and shall be made
available, at a minimum, at one of the following locations: the permitiee’s main office or other designated municipal
or inslitution office, a local library or other central publicly available location. Following submission of the Annual
Report to DEEP, a copy of the final report shall be made available for public inspection during regular business
hours.

| understand that a false statement in the submitted information may be punishable as a criminal offense, in
accordance with section 22a-6 of the General Statutes, pursuant to section 53a-157b of the General Statutes,
and in accordance with any other applicable statute.

| also certify that the signature of the registrant, or a duly authorized representative, being submitted herewith
complies, with section 22a-430-3(b)(2)(B) of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies.

(P‘\ "=f’f“‘ o=z

ief Elected official or Principal Executive Date

Michael Brown Installation Environmental Program
Director
Printed Name of Chief Elected official or Principal Executive Officer  Title (if applicable)

A 1/ 30| 24

Signature of Preparer (if diffgrent than above) Date
Christopher Koproski Stormwater Program Manager
Printed Name of Preparer Title (if applicable)

Note: Please submit 1) this completed Transmittal Form and the Fee to:

CENTRAL PERMIT PROCESSING UNIT

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
79 ELM STREET

HARTFORD, CT 06106-5127

2) acopy of this completed Transmittal Form and the Annual Report electronically to the
following email address: DEEP.StormwaterStaff{@ct.gov.

Refer to www.ct.gov/ideep/municipalstormwater for information on Annual Report Templates or other additional
information concerning the MS4 General Permit.

In the event that electronic submission is not available or possible, please contact the Stormwater Section at 860-424-3025.
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Part ll: Impaired waters investigation and monitoring

1. Impaired waters investigation and monitoring program

1.1 Indicate which stormwater pollutant(s} of concern occur(s) in your municipality or institution. This data is available on
the MS4 map viewer: https://uconn.edu/ctms4map.

Nitrogen/ Phosphorus [X] Bacteria [X] Mercury [ ] Other Pollutant of Concern D

1.2 Describe program status

Discuss 1) the status of monitoring work completed, 2) a summary of the results and any notable findings, and 3) any changes to the
Stormwater Management Plan based on monitoring results.

1)

2)

3)

A contracted monitoring program commenced in Spring 2020, resuits posted below (Table 2.1). Please
note Industrial Stormwater Permit GSI000679 already requires monitoring for bacteria at eight {8) outfalls,
those results are also posted below.

Turbidity readings were sampled due to their includion on an earlier iteration of the CLEAR pollutants of
concern map for the Thames River near SUBASE, and are included here since they were measured. Areas
were observed and no abnormal contributors were noted. Based on the required sampling results, only
Outfall 35-1 exceeded a paramenter (Nitrogen, marked in Red below) and requires follow-up investigation.
As 35-1 is part of the Industrial Permit sampled sites, existing BMPs will remain in place, and it’s likely O-
35-1 will become one of the M54 sampling locations in addition to remaining on the Industrial schedule. A
long period of little rainfall preceded the September Industrial sampling effort; we concluded the high-
bacteria readings were due to the long duration within the sumps and possibly some brackish water
incursion during high-tide events.

No changes to our Stormwater Management Plan have been needed thus far.

2. Screening data for outfalls to impaired waterbodies (Section 6(i)(1) / page 41)

2.1 Screening data

Complete the table below for any outfalls screened during the reporting periad. Each Annual Report will add on to
the previous year’s screening data showing a cumulative list of cutfall screening data.

Outfall 1D

06
o7
015
017
022a
027
0 35-1
0136

Parameter Results
Sample L:t;:ii?:.ls, Bacteria, Entero / Fecal Coliform :.“:I:: fa‘:::ry (if Follow-up required? *
i or Other pollutant of {cfu/100mt) used)

500 / 260 benchmarks

concern)
1/24/2019  Bacteria 10/ <10 MicroBac No
1/24/2019 Bacteria 40/ 230 MicroBac No
1/24/2019 Bacteria 70/ <10 MicroBac No
1/24/2019 Bacteria 80/10 MicroBac No
1/24/2019 Bacteria 80/ 10 MicroBac No
1/24/2019 Bacteria 3400/ 100 MicroBac Yes
1/24/2019 Bacteria 1070/ 130 MicroBac Yes
1/24/2019 Bacteria 20/10 MicroBac No
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022
0 35-5
0-2
0-3
0-4

0-6
0-7
08
09
0-10
0-35
0-35-1
0-35-3
0-35-4
0-35-5
0-35-6
0-35-7
0-35-8
0-35-%

0-10
0-35
0-35-1
0-35-3
0-35-4
0-35-5
0-35-6
0-35-7
0-35-8
0-35-9
0-2
0-3
0-4
0-5
0-6
0-7
0-8
0-9
0-10
0-35
0-35-1
0-35-3
0-35-4
0-35-5
0-35-6
0-35-7
0-35-8
0-35-8

4/26/2019
4/26/2019
6/5/2020
6/5/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/5/2020
6/5/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/5/2020
6/5/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/5/2020
6/5/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/5/2020
6/5/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/5/2020
6/5/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020
6/6/2020

Bacteria
Bacteria
Turbidity
Turbidity
Turbidity
Turbidity
Turbidity
Turbidity
Turbidity
Turbidity
Turbidity
Turbidity
Turbidity
Turbidity
Turbidity
Turbidity
Turbidity
Turbidity
Turbidity
Turbidity
Nitrogen
Nitrogen
Nitrogen
Nitrogen
Nitrogen
Nitrogen
Nitrogen
Nitrogen
Nitrogen
Nitrogen
Nitrogen
Nitrogen
Nitrogen
Nitrogen
Nitrogen
Nitrogen
Nitrogen
Nitrogen
Phosphorus
Phosphorus
Phosphorus
Phosphorus
Phasphorus
Phosphorus
Phosphorus
Phosphorus
Phosphorus
Phosphorus
Phosphorus
Phosphorus
Phosphorus
Phosphorus
Phosphorus
Phospharus
Phosphorus
Phosphorus

<10 f <10
31/226
68.47/5
7.48/5
5.06/5
2.28/5
2.19/5
5.78/5
6.8/5
1.48/5
19.17/5
2.09/5
0/5
5.93/5
1.02/5
1.1/5
02/5
o/s
35.76/5
6.2/5
1.46/2.5
1.63/2.5
96/2.5
1.06/2.5
1.09/2.5
83725
.85/2.5
1.47/2.5
1.97/2.5
1/2.5
2.82/2.5
1.34/2.5
82/2.5
.83/2.5
.86/2.5
.98/2.5
1.43/2.5
94/2.5
.105/.3
.051/.3
.043/3
.056/.3
017/.3
.013/.3
.03/3
.010/.3
.050/.3
06/.3
<,010/.3
11/.3
071/.3
042/.3
.028/3
073/3
127/.3
.042/.3

Phoenix
Phoenix

Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phaenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix
Phoenix

Yes—35 yr resample {NLT 4/24)
Yes—>5 yr resample (NLT 4/24)
Yes—note surface flow
Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Nag
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
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06 9/2/2020
o7 9/2/2020
015 9/2/2020
017 9/2/2020
0224 9/2/2020
027 9/2/2020
0351 9/2/2020
036 9/2/2020

Bacteria
Bacteria
Bacteria
Bacteria
Bacteria
Bacteria
Bacteria
Bacteria

140/1110 MicroBac
30/470 MicroBac
3600/6300 MicroBac
50/430 MicroBac
270/1490 MicroBac
80/1750 MicroBac
30/1090 MicroBac
390/8400 MicraBac

Yes
No

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Follow-up investigation required (last column) if the following pollutant thresholds are exceeded:

Pollutant of concern
Nitrogen

Phosphorus
Bacteria {fresh waterbody)
Bacteria {salt waterbody)

Other pollutants of concern

Pollutant threshold
Total N > 2.5 mg/|

Total P > 0.3 mg/l

e Total Coliform > 500 col/100ml

E. coli > 235 col/100ml for swimming areas or 410 col/100ml far all others

Fecal Coliform > 31 col/100ml for Class SA and > 260 col/100ml for Class 5B

s  Enterococci > 104 col/100ml for swimming areas or 500 col/100 for all others
Sample turbidity is 5 NTU > in-stream sample

3. Follow-up investigations (Section 6(i){1)}(D) / page 43)

Provide the following information for outfalls exceeding the pollutant threshold.

Outfall Status of drainage area investigation

DA 35-1 Ongoing {industrial permitted area)

Contral measure implementation to
address impairment

Manthly inspections, feral cat
management program, exploring
upstream commissary food waste disposal
practices {new grease dumpster installed),
general Housekeeping efforts

4, Prioritized outfall monitoring (Section 6(i)(1)(D) / page 43)

Once outfall screening has been completed for at least 50% of outfalls to impaired waters, identify 6 of the highest
contributors of any pollutants of concern. Begin monitoring these outfalls on an annual basis by July 1, 2021.

Qutfall Sample Date

Parameter(s)

Results

Name of Laboratory {if used)

None required for this report.
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